were granted after November 7, 2002 and that vested before the date of transition to IFRS.

Khan Resources Inc.
Management’s Discussion and Analysis

For the years ended September 30, 2011 and 2010

18

The Company has elected to not to apply IFRS 2 to awards that vested prior to October 1,
2010, which have been accounted for in accordance with Canadian GAAP.

(c)  Cumulative translation differences

A first time adopter is permitted to reset the cumulative translation differences to zero by
recognizing the full amount in the retained earnings of the opening balance sheet.  This
exemption allows entities to avoid the adjustments to the balance which would be required as
a result of the IFRS transition adjustments of foreign operations.  The Company has chosen
to apply this election and has eliminated the cumulative translation difference and adjusted
retained earnings by the same amount at the date of transition to IFRS.  If, subsequent to
adoption, a foreign operation is disposed of, the translation differences that arose before the
date of transition to IFRS will not affect the gain or loss on disposal.

The October 1, 2010 Canadian GAAP Statement of financial position has been reconciled to
IFRS as follows (subject to audit):

GAAP/IFRS Reconciliation - as at October 1, 2010

Currency Other IFRS
Canadian translation IFRS

GAAP change Adjustments
$ C$ C$ C$

In thousands (i)
ASSETS

Current 0
Cash and cash equivalents 10,554 10,860 10,860
Accounts receivable 59 61 61
Prepaid expenses and other assets 191 201 201
Restricted cash 51 52 52

Total current assets 10,855 11,174 0 11,174

Investments 3,401 3,500 3,500
Property, Plant and Equipment 3,828 3,662 -1 ii 3,661
Mineral Interests 12,012 12,424 12,424
Intangible Assets 0 1 ii 1

TOTAL ASSETS 30,096 30,760 0 30,760

LIABILITIES AND EQUITY
Current Liabilities

Accounts Payable and accrued liabilities 409 421 421

Capital stock 71,247 84,709 (21) iii 84,688
Deficit (42,881) (52,460) (3,195) (55,656)

Accumulated other comprehensive income 1,321 1,306 1,306
Cumulative Translation Adjustment (3,216) 3,216 iv 0

29,687 30,339 0 30,339

TOTAL LIABILITIES AND EQUITY 30,097 30,760 0 30,760

Khan Resources Inc.
Consolidated Opening Balance Sheet

Khan Resources Inc.
Management’s Discussion and Analysis

For the years ended September 30, 2011 and 2010

19

(i)  IAS 21 – Foreign Exchange Translation

The Company determined functional currencies of the Company and its subsidiaries as required
under IFRS.  The Company’s functional currency is Canadian dollars as this is principal currency
of the economic environment in which it operates.  KRL’s and CAUC’s functional currency is the
Mongolian Togrog. Khan Resources Bermuda, Khan Resources Netherlands and CAUC Holding